

Exhibit 22

December 2012 Government Brief

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NASSER AL-AULAQI, as personal
representative of the estate of ANWAR
AL-AULAQI, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LEON E. PANETTA, et al., in their
individual capacities,

Defendants.

No. 1:12-cv-01192 (RMC)

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Demonstrate They Have the Capacity To Sue. 4

II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Raise Non-Justiciable Political Questions..... 5

 A. Plaintiffs’ claims raise issues with a “textually demonstrable constitutional commitment” to the political branches. 8

 B. Plaintiffs’ claims raise issues lacking judicially “manageable standards.”..... 12

 C. Resolution of Plaintiffs’ claims requires an initial policy determination that would show a “lack of respect due” to the political branches. 17

III. Under Governing Precedent, Special Factors Preclude a Damages Remedy. 21

 A. Plaintiffs’ claims raise separation-of-powers concerns, which counsel hesitation..... 21

 B. Plaintiffs’ claims raise additional special factors under D.C. Circuit precedent. 24

IV. Defendants Are Entitled to Qualified Immunity..... 29

 A. Plaintiffs fail to allege the violation of a clearly established right..... 31

 B. Decedents’ Fourth Amendment rights were not clearly established..... 33

 C. Assuming the Fourth Amendment extends to this unique context, Plaintiffs fail to state a violation. 35

 D. Decedents’ Fifth Amendment rights were not clearly established. 39

 E. Assuming the Fifth Amendment extends to this unique context, Plaintiffs have failed to allege facts showing a due process violation. 41

V. The Bill of Attainder Does Not Apply to Executive Action. 44

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Al Maqaleh v. Gates,
605 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 40

* *Al-Aulaqi v. Obama*,
727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)..... passim

* *Ali v. Rumsfeld*,
649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... passim

Anderson v. Creighton,
483 U.S. 635 (1987)..... 29

Arar v. Ashcroft,
585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 22, 23, 27, 32

Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd,
131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)..... 29, 32

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 3, 23, 38, 42

Ashwander v. TVA,
297 U.S. 288 (1936)..... 30

* *Baker v. Carr*,
369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... passim

Best v. United States,
184 F.2d 131 (1st Cir. 1950)..... 34

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics,
403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... 22

Boumediene v. Bush,
553 U.S. 723 (2008)..... 12, 40

Brower v. County of Inyo,
489 U.S. 593 (1989)..... 35

Bush v. Lucas,
462 U.S. 367 (1983)..... 22, 23, 24

Camreta v. Greene,
131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011)..... 30, 39

Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.,
416 U.S. 663 (1974)..... 44

Carlson v. Green,
446 U.S. 14 (1980)..... 22

Chappell v. Wallace,
462 U.S. 296 (1983)..... 22, 25

* *Chicago & S. Air Lines v. Waterman S. S. Corp.*,
333 U.S. 103 (1948)..... 11, 13, 16

Childress v. City of Arapaho, Okla.
210 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2000) 36

Claybrook v. Birchwell,
199 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2000) 36

Coal. for Underground Expansion v. Mineta,
333 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 13

Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko,
534 U.S. 61 (2001)..... 22

County of Sacramento v. Lewis,
523 U.S. 833 (1998)..... 31, 42, 43

Covad Commc'ns Co. v. Bell Atl. Corp.,
407 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 2, 9

Ctr. for Nat. Sec. Studies v. U.S. Dep't. of Justice,
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 19

DaCosta v. Laird,
471 F.2d 1146 (2d Cir. 1973)..... 14

Davidson v. Cannon,
474 U.S. 344 (1986)..... 42

Davis v. Passman,
442 U.S. 228 (1979)..... 22

Doe by Fein v. District of Columbia,
93 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 43

* *Doe v. Rumsfeld*,
683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 22, 25, 28

Elkins v. District of Columbia,
690 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 42, 43

El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States,
378 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 15

* *El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States*,
607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 997 (2011) passim

Emanuel v. District of Columbia,
224 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 35, 36

Estate of Manook v. Research Triangle Inst.,
693 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2010) 5

Ex parte Quirin,
317 U.S. 1 (1942) 32, 40

FDIC v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994) 22

Gillars v. United States,
182 F.2d 962 (D.C. Cir. 1950) 34

Gilligan v. Morgan,
413 U.S. 1 (1973) 10, 13, 19

Global Relief Found., Inc. v. O'Neill,
315 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2002) 45

Gonzalez-Vera v. Kissinger,
449 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 13

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989) passim

Haig v. Agee,
453 U.S. 280 (1981) 8, 11

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,
548 U.S. 557 (2006)..... 2, 9

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
542 U.S. 507 (2004)..... passim

Harbury v. Hayden,
522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 7

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... 29

Holtzman v. Schlesinger,
484 F.2d 1307 (2d Cir. 1973)..... 14

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002)..... 29

In re Estate of Monge,
841 A.2d 769 (D.C. 2004) 5

Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc.,
478 U.S. 221 (1986)..... 6, 18

Johnson v. Eisentrager,
339 U.S. 763 (1950)..... 11, 26

Kar v. Rumsfeld,
580 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 34, 39, 40

Khan v. Obama,
Khan v. Obama, 655 F.3d 20, 32-33 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 20

* *Lebron v. Rumsfeld*,
670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 132 S. Ct. 2751 (2012)..... passim

Livermore v. Lubelan,
476 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2007) 35

Ludecke v. Watkins,
335 U.S. 160 (1948)..... 12

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986)..... 29

Marbury v. Madison,
1 Cranch 137 (1803) 6

Medeiros v. O'Connell,
150 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 36

Minneci v. Pollard,
132 S. Ct. 617 (2012)..... 22

Mirmehdi v. United States,
689 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2012), *cert. petition filed*, No. 12-522 (U.S. Oct. 22, 2012) 22, 32

Morrissey v. Brewer,
408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... 43

Moyer v. Peabody,
212 U.S. 78 (1909)..... 44

Oetjen v. Cent. Leather Co.,
246 U.S. 297 (1918)..... 11

Padilla v. Yoo,
678 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2012) 41

Paradissiotis v. Rubin,
171 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1999) 45

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 30

People's Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. U.S. Dep't. of State,
182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 15

Rasul v. Myers,
563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 25, 30

* *Reid v. Covert*,
354 U.S. 1 (1957)..... passim

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
525 U.S. 471 (1999)..... 13

Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan,
770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 23, 28

<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	30
* <i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	passim
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	22
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	31, 37
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005).....	27
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	39
<i>United States v. Bin Laden</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	34
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946).....	44
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	22, 25
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Yunis</i> , 924 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , --F.3d--, 2012 WL 5416500 (7th Cir. Nov. 7, 2012).....	passim
<i>Vanover v. Hartman</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 1999) <i>aff'd</i> , 38 F. App'x 4 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9, 19
<i>Walmer v. U.S. Dep't of Defense</i> , 52 F.3d 851 (10th Cir. 1995)	45
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	22, 23

* *Wilson v. Libby*,
 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 23, 26, 27

Wolff v. McDonnell,
 418 U.S. 539 (1974)..... 43

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 20

Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012)..... 6

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I..... 44, 45

U.S. Const. art. II 10, 11, 35

U.S. Const. amend. IV 35

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1189..... 15

10 U.S.C. § 2733..... 24

10 U.S.C. § 2734..... 24

10 U.S.C. § 821..... 24

18 U.S.C. § 2441..... 24

28 U.S.C. § 1350..... 24

28 U.S.C. § 1346..... 28

28 U.S.C. § 2401..... 28

28 U.S.C. § 2671-2680 28

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 17

Authorization for Use of Military Force,
 Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (reprinted at 50 U.S.C. § 1541 note)..... 20, 21

Pub. L. No. 108-106, 117 Stat. 1209 24

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 1, 13
